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KAZEROUNI LAW GROUP, APC 
Abbas Kazerounian, Esq. (SBN: 249203 ) 
ak@kazlg.com 
Nadir O. Ahmed, Esq. (SBN: 290810) 
nadir@kazlg.com 
2221 Camino del Rio S#101, 
San Diego, CA 92108 
Telephone: (800) 400-6808 
Facsimile: (800) 520-5523 

ROMANCORE LAW, P.C. 
Robert Radulescu (SBN 317447) 
1818 6'h Ave, Suite 203 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: (619) 766-2626 
Email: robert@romancorelaw.com 

A ttorneysfoi- Plaintiff, 
LEA WOLF 

LEA WOLF, an individual and on behal I' of all 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff(s), 

vs. 

CLUBCORP USA, INC., a Delawarc 
corporation; CLUBCORP GOLF OF 
CALIFORNIA LLC D.B.A MORGAN RUN 
RESORT & CLUB, a Delaware limitccf liability 
company; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusivc, 

Defendant(s). 

ELECTRCitJICALLIP FILED 
Superior COLirt of Califomia, 

Courrty of San Qiega 

0912012022 at o8:aa:a0 Rat 
Ulerk of the Superior C©urt 

8y Chelsea tu9artine"Dleputy Clerk 

Casc No.:  

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR 
VIOLATIONS OF: 

1. UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION 
IN VIOLATION OF THE UNRUH 
ACT (California Civil Code §§ 51 et 
seq.) 

2. UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES 
(California Business and Professions 
Code §§ 17200, et seq.) 
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1 

2 I. INTRODUCTION 

3 l. Plaintiff LEA WOLF ("WOLF" ur "Plaintif'f') brings this C'lass Action_Complaint to 

4 zliallenge the unlawful and discriminatory business practices of'CLUBCORP USA, INC. and 

5 MUBCORP GOLF OF CALIFORNIA LLC 1).13.A MORGAN RUN RESORT & CLUB 

6 collectively "CLUBCORP" or "Delcnclants") with rcgard to scx discrimination in services and 

7 privileges provided to the female nlembers of'thr Defendant"s busincss establishment, a private 

8 tennis club. 

9 2. Based on such unlawlul and discriminatory busincss practices, Plaintiff and others 

10 similarly situated have suffered from unlawfill discrimination, cmotional distress, humiliation, 

11 sliame, and embarrassmentand havc bccn dcprived fronl cnjoying the serviecs due to the 

12 Defendants' discriininatoly and unlawful business practiccs. 

13 3. Defcndants' unlawfill all(i dl5cl-Illllllatoi-y bUS111CSS prilctlCCS liICILIdC vlolatlonS of: 1) 

14 Unruh Civil Riglits Act, California C'ivil C'odc §ti51 et ,ti•ey; 2) Unfair Compctition Law, California 

15 Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 ctsey. 

16 4. Plaintiff alleges as follows bascd upoll inf'ormation and bclicf', with the exception of 

17 those allegations that pertain to Plallltlf I, whlcll P laintif'f'allegcs uporl personal knowledge as to 

18 herself and her own acts and expericrlccs. 

19 5. Unless otherwise indicatcd. the use of any Defendant"s nanle in this Complaint 

20 includes all agents, employees, ofticcrs, nlcnlbers, dircctors, hcirs, successors, assigns, principals, 

21 trustees, sureties, subrogees, represcntativcs and insurers of tlic namcd Defcndant. 

22 

23 ll. PARTIES 

24 6. Plaintiff LEA WOLF is, and at al I timcs nlentioned hcrcin was, a citizen and resident 

25 of the County of San Diego, in thc Statc ol"Calllornla. Plaintiff is a mcinbcr of the putative class 

26 defined herein. 

27 7. Defeildant CLUBCORP IJSA, INC. is a Delaware corporation with a principal place 

28 of business in the State of Texas. CLUI3CORP USA, 1NC. is the o,~v ner of' private country clubs 
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1 throughout the country. CLUBCORI' IJSA, INC. conducts busincss in thc State of California. It 

2 wns and operates a private tennis cluh ("C'LUB") in thc County of San Dicgo, in the State of 

3 ~ralifornia. 

4 8. Defendant CLUBC'ORP (iOLF OF CALIFORNIA LLC D.B.A MORGAN RUN 

5 RESORT & CLUB is a Delaware limited liability company witli a principal place of business in the 

6 State of Texas. It is the owner of privatc Country Clubs throughout the country. It conducts business 

7 in the State of California. It owns and operates thc CLUB in the County of San Diego, in the State 

8 of California. 

9 9. Defendant, DOES: Plaintiff is ignorant of the namcs and capacities of those 

10 efendants sued hercin as DOES 1— 100, inclusive, and lor that rcason has sLled such defendants by 

~ 11 uch fictitious names. When the truc names and capacities of these dcfendants liave been 

12 ascertained, Plaintiff will aniend this C'omplaint accordingly. 
~ 
~ 13 

14 I11. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

15 10. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Dcfendants becausc Dcfendants have 

~ 16 onducted business in the State of CalltOrnla and havC Cngaged ln condLlCt-1nCludlilg the unlawful 

~ 17 business practices described herein—that impacts persons in the Statr of California. 

18 11. Venue is proper becausr Dcfcndants havc transactcd busincss in the County of San 

19 Diego. The Defendants' conduct and violations of law described herein occurred in the County of 

20 San Diego and elsewliere in the State of('alitornia. 

21 

22 IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

23 12. WOLF was a member of -  thc C'LUB that was owned and opci-atcd by the Defendants. 

24 13. The CLUB had male ancl Icmalc mcmbers. Howcvcr, thc CLUB treated the male 

25 niembers niore favorably than its fcmalc countcrparts. WOLF and othci-  fcmale mcnibers at the 

26 club were victims of this disparatc trcatment. This disparate trcatment was discriminatory against 

27 women, and hence based on sex. 

28 
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1 Disparate Treatment at Gender Specitic Teiuiis Night Events 

 

2 14. The CLUB held sex specific nightly tcnnis evcnts on scparatc night5 during the 

 

3 week. The CLUB provided more favorable amcnitics and bc11ef1tS during tlle Illen S nlght tennlS 

 

4 events as compared to the women's night tennis events. 

 

5 15. The CLUB provided mcn with a I-Iappy I-IOur that was Offcred till late in the night 

 

6 wlien the restaurant closed. The I Iappy I Iour alsO includcd a lrec drink for thc male members. The 

 

7 male members were also offered a 50%. cliscount On the price of tacos. In conti-ast, the CLUB 

 

8 provided females members with a Happy Hour that was offercd till 6:00 p.m., whicli was over 

 

9 several hours before the restaurant closed. Thc Happy Fiour also dici not include a free drink for the 

 

10 female members. Fcnlale membcrs wcrc not of'l'crcd a 50(Yo d1SCOLlIIt OIl the price of tacos Or any 

 

11 other type of discount. 

2E< 12 16. The CLUB offered thc nlcn seating in the fornl of conlfortablc cliairs in the 

~ 
13 restaurant. In contrast, the women werc fiorced to drink and cat on the cold, hard asphalt tennis 

0
 

  

WQ~ 14 court, because the CLUB did not opcn the resttlurant 101' thC w011lcn during women's tennis night 

   

~ 15 17. The CLUB provided thc nlen with selections from thc restaurant's full nlenu of 
~ 

16 freshly cooked food. In contrast, thc wonlen wcrc providcd with Only prepackaged food. 

r-r'r 

   

17 18. The CLUB allowed thc nlcn to order thcir food fronl the restaurant the evening of 

 

18 their night tennis event. Howevcr, thc wonlcn wcrc rcquircd t0 pre-order thcir food the day before 

 

19 the women's night tennis event. 

 

20 19. The CLUB offered the nlen a 50'% discowlt on food fi-om thc restaurant but denied 

 

21 the women any discount on food. 

 

22 20. The CLUB offercd the rllcn with a widc sclection Of alcoholic and non-alcoliolic 

 

23 beverages — by the glass or by the bottic — fronl the restaurant, but tlle women could purchase Only 

 

24 full bottles of alcollolic beverages. 

 

25 21. The CLUB allowed the nlen to bring thcir own beverages to tllcir courts while it 

 

26 prohibited women from doing thc samr lor thcir matchcs. 

 

27 22. The CLUB heavily pronloted the men's tennis night. In contrast, the CLUB did not 

 

28 promote the wonlen's tennis niaht to the sanlc cxtent as the men's tcnnis night. 
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1 23. The CLUB provided staffing tc~ urganize and manage the nlen's activities until at 

 

2 least the event concluded at 8:00 p.m. In contrast, the CLUB provide staf-fing to organize and 

 

3 nianage the women's activities only till 5:30 p.m., at which point thC tennis house was closed. 

 

4 24. The CLUB allowed the nlen to rescrve contiguous or neighboring courts for events, 

 

5 while the women wcre not allowed to do the same. Instead, the women were scattered about on 

 

6 several courts that were not adjoining or close to one another. 

 

7 25. Upon request of the nlale nlenlbers, the CLUB extended the restaurant hours during 

 

8 the men's tennis night to accommodate the men after thcir tennis matches. However, the CLUB 

 

9 denied the women's request to extend the restaurant hoLn-s eve►-y tinle they nlade a similar e-equest 

 

10 for tlle woillen's tennis nigllt. 

~ 11 

 

~
-~ 12 Other Forms of Discrimination and llarassnient Against the Female Members 

26. CLUB provided evening tennis clinics to nlale nicnibers. I-lowever, when other 
~ 

13 ~ 

   

14 female members, including WOLF nlade a requcst for evening tcnnis clinics f-or fenlales, the CLUB 
~ 

  

~ 15 refused to do so. 
~ 

16 27. The CLUB, in its Bylaw ti and f lollelCs, had pollcy of "'flrst-COI11C, first-served," in 

~i  

   

17 regard to signing up for using the tcnnis Courts. This nlcant that whichever nlcmber signed up for a 

 

18 tennis court first, that meniber would get the opportunity to utilizc the coLn-t before any other 

 

19 niember who signed up subsequcntly. I lowever, the CLUB violatecl their own policy by 

 

20 discriminating against women mcnlbers—the C'LUB would not allow the icnlale nlembers to 

 

21 participate if more male members had signed up than fenlale nlcmbers, even if- femalc niembers 

 

22 signed up early, prior to the male mrnlbers. 

 

23 28. On several occasions, during double mixcr or mixed doublcs events, the CLUB 

 

24 dismissed or sent women home under false pretexts. 

 

25 

  

26 Retaliation Against Female Members When They Complained About the Harassment 

  

27 29. On several occasions, the I11aIC IllenlbCl-s hal-assed the fenlale menibcrs. The male 

 

28 niembers would intiniidate and verbally abusc the femalc members. This type of harassing behavior 
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1 took place constantly at the CLUB. I-lowever, the CLUB refused to take any remedial action to 

 

2 redress the harassing behavior. Instcacl of redressing the abusivc bchavio►-, the CLUB instead took 

 

3 adverse actions against the female members who filed fo►-mal complaints about the harassing 

 

4 behavior of the male members. 

 

5 30. Jim Filicia ("FILICIA"), a member and agent of the CLUB sent abusive and 

 

6 harassing text messages to WOLF. WOl_F repelrted this behavior to the CLUB's general manager. 

 

7 However, the CLUB refused to hold FILICIA eccountable ln accorclance with tlle CLUB's bylaws. 

 

8 31. Then, WOLF decided to I'ile a lormal complaint against FILICIA witli the 

 

9 Defendants. The CLUB held a gricvancc hcaring. Even though thc evidencc clearly showed that 

 

10 FILICIA was the aggressor, and had harassed WOLF, thc CLUB concluded that both the parties 

~ 

s~ 

11 were at fault. This was an intentionally biaseci clecision bccause the CLUB favored men over 

 

12 women. In turn, the CLUB terminated WOLF's membersbip at the CLUB. However, the CLUB 

~ 13 refused to take any adverse action against FILI('IA. Tllis unfair treatment was motivated by sex 

~ 

   

14 discrimination. This type of sex discrimination which was prevalent throughout the CLUB's 
C~1 

   

15 business practices and policies. 
~ 

~ 
16 

  

17 V. CLASS ALLEGATIONS 

 

18 32. Plaintiff brings this action, on belialf of himsell' and all others similarly situated 

 

19 pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure scction 382. 

 

20 

  

21 CLASS DEFINITION 

 

22 33. Plaintiff represents, and i, a nlCnlber ot, thc Class, consisting of: 

 

23 i. All female membrrs of thc private clubs owned and operated by the 

 

24 Defendants. 

 

25 34. Defendants and its cnlployces or agents are excluded from the Class. Plaintiff does 

 

26 not know the number of inembers in thc Class, but believes Class members nuniber in the hundreds 

 

27 or thousands, if not niore. Thus, tllis nlattcr should be certified as a Class action to assist in the 

 

28 expeditious litigation of this matter. 
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CLASS PERIOD 

35. The "Class Period" mcans: 

ii. Four (4) years prior to thc filing of'this complaint— from Septeniber 22, 2018 

to the prescnt. 

36. Plaintiffs reserve thc right to rcdr(ine thc C'lasscs, and to add and redefine any 

additional subclasses as appropriate based on discovery and specitic theories of liability. 

37. Therc is a well-defincd commwlity of intcrest in thc litigation, the proposed class is 

easily ascertainable, and Plaintiff is a proper rcpresentativc of thc Class. 

ASCERTAINABILITY: 

38. Class members are readilv asccrtainable From Defendants' own records and/or 

Defendants' agents' records. 

NUMEROSITY: 

39. The potential Class memhcrs as detincd are so numcrous and so divcrsely located 

tliroughout Califoniia, that joinder of all the members of the Class is impracticable. Class members 

are dispersed throughout California. .loinder of' all mcmbers of the proposed class is therefore not 

practicable. 

COMMONALITY: 

40. Tlicre are questions of law Enld fact colllillon to.Plalntlff and the Class that 

predominate over any questions affccting only individual members of the Class. These common 

questions of law and fact include, without limitation: 

i. Whetlier thc Defcndants' conduct and busincss practices violated California 

Civil Code titi 51 c-/ sey., whcn thcy discriminated on thc basis of sex, by 

treating the malc membcrs of thcir privatc clubs morc favorably than the 

female membcrs. 
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ii. Whether the Dcfcndants' conduct violated California Business and 

Professions Codc §§ 17200, ct scq., wlicn they engaged in unlawful and 

discriminatory busincss practiccs. 

I TYPICALITY: 

41. Plaintiff's claims are typical ol-  the claims of the menlbers of the Class in that 

Plaintiff is a member of the Class that Plaintiff sceks to rcprescnt. Similar to nlembers of the Class, 

Plaintiff has suffered due to the Defendant's unlawful business practiccs and policies. Plaintiff is 

advancing the same claims and legal thcorics on bchalf'of-  hersclf and all abscnt niembers of the 

Class. Defendants have no defenscs urlicluc to tllc Plaintifl'. 

I ADEQUACY OF REPRESENTATION: 

42. Plaintiff will fairly and acicquatcly represent and protcct the intcrests of the Class. 

Plaintiff s interests do not conflict ti ith thuse oI-  Class members. Plaintiff has retained counsel 

experienced in civil rights law, ilnfair busincss practices, including class actions. Plaintiff has no 

adverse or antagonistic interest to thosc in thc C'lass and will fairly auld adcquately protect the 

interests of the Class. Plaintiff's attornevs are aware of no interests adverse or antagonistic to those 

I of Plaintiff and proposed Class. 

I SUPERIORITY OF CLASS ACTION: 

43. A Class Action is superior to olhcr availablC lllealls fUr the lall-  alld cf'flcient 

I adjudication of this controversy. Individual joinder of all Class nlenlbcrs is not practicable, and 

questions of law and fact common to thc Class predonlinate over ally questions affecting only 

individual members of the Class. Plaintifi'ancf C'Iass mcnlbers havc suffcrcd or may suffer loss in 

the fiiture by reason of Defendants' unlawful liolicies and/or practiccs. Certification of this case as 

a class action will allow those similarly tiltUatCCI IJeI'solls to htigate tllcll-  clalllls In the nlallner that Is 

most efficient and economical for thc partics and the judicial systcnl. Certifying this case as a class 

action is superior because it allows for cI'ficient relief'to C'Iass nlenlhers, and will thereby effectuate 
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1 Califo •nia's str-ong public policy of protccting the C.alifornia public irom violations of its laws. 

2 44. Even if every individual Class mcmber could at'ford individual litigation, the court 

3 system could not. It would be unduly btu-densome to the courts it' individual litigation of the - 

4 numerous cases werc to be requircd. Individualized litigation also would prescnt the potential for 

5 vaiying, inconsistent, or contradictory,judgments, and would magnily the dclay and expense to all 

6 parties and to the coLn't system resUlting t`rom nlultiplc trials of thc s.ame 1aCtUal 1ssLles. 

7 45. By contrast, conducting this action as a class action will p►-cscnt fewer nianagement 

8 difficulties, conserve the resources ol'thc parties and thc court systeni, and protect the rights of each 

9 Class member. Further, it will prevent thc vcry rcal harm that would bc sul'fered by numerous 

10 putative Class members who will bc unablc to cnforce individual claims ol- this size on their own, 

and by Defendants' competitors, whu x\ ill be placed at a competitive disadvantage because they 

cliose to obey the law. Plaintiff anticipates no difficulty in the ►nanagemcnt of this case as a class 

action. 

46. Plaintiff reserves thc right to cxpand thc C'lass dcfinition to seck recovery on behalf 

II of additional persons or a revised time period as warrantcd as facts are learncd in fLirtlier 

investigation and discovery. 

18 

19 VI. CAUSES OF ACTION 

20 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

21 UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE UNRUH ACT 

22 (California Civil Code §§ 51 et seq.) 

23 47. Plaintiff reallege and incorporate herein by r-efei-enec the allegations contained in all 

24 preceding paragraphs, aiid further al Iegcs as fiollows: . 

25 48. Califo►-nia's Unruh Civil Itights Act ("UCRA"), (Cal. Civ. Code §§51, etseq.), 

26 proliibits arbitrary discrimination by businesscs on the basis ot'specitied classifications, including 

27 sex. URCA requires equal treatmcnt and prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex by any 

28 "business establisliment." Civil Cocie `51(b). 
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49. The objective of thc 11CRA is to prohibit busincsscs Irom cngaging in unreasonable, 

arbitrary or invidious discrimination. Thc UCRA applics not mercly in situations where businesses 

exclude individuals altogether, but whrrc trcatmcnt is uncqual. For purposcs of the UCRA, unequal 

treatment includes offering bencfits, priv ilcgcs and amcnitics to malcs that arc not provided to 

females using the saine service for thc same purpose. UCRA must bc libcrally construed to 

accomplish this purpose: 

50. A defendant that violatcs UCRA is liablc lbr each and every oi-fense for the actual 

damages and any amount that may be cictermined by a jury, or a court sitting without a jury, up to a 

niaximum of three times the amount of actual damage but in no casc Icss tlhan four thousand dollars 

($4,000), and any attoi-ney's fees that may be determined by the court in addition. 

51. In addition to actual damagcs, thc person cliscriniinating is subjcct to liability for a 

penalty in any amount that may bc dctcrmincd by a jury or by a cotn-t sitting without a jury, up to a 

maximum of three times the amount of actual damagc, but in no casc less than $4,000 for each and 

every offense. Civ. Code § 52(a) Plaintifl'necd not provc that shc suffcrcd actual damages to 

recover the independcnt statutory damagcs of' $4,000. Thus, any arbitraiy discrimination by 

businesses is per se injurious, and. rrgardlcss ul'the amount oi- the successl'ul plaintiffs actual 

damages, he or she is entitled to an award of thc statutory minimum amount lor every violation of 

Cal. Civ. Code § 51. Koire v. Meti-n C'cir-  1Vush, (1985) 40 Cal. 3d 24, 33. 

52. Plaintiff and the mcmbcrs of'thc Class wcrc injurcd by Dcfcnciants' violations of Cal. 

Civ. Code 5 51, el seq. and bring this action to rccovcr actual dama.̀:cs, statutory damages and 

attorney's fees. 

53. At all times herein mcntioncd, UCRA was in lull forcc and cffcct and fully binding 

upon Defendants. Plaintiff is a mcmbcr of a group protected by thc stahrte. 

54. CLUBCORP violated UCRA by discriminating  against WOLF, and the members of 

tlie class, on the basis of their sex. 

55. CLUBCORP owned and operated the CLU13. Thc Defendants treated its malc 

niembers more favorably than its fcmalc membcrs. Thc male mcmbcrs wcrc offercd several more 

benefits, amenities, and services dLn-ing the mcn's night tcnnis cvents tlian oft'ered to the female 
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members during their women's night tcnnis evcnts. 

56. The male members rcpcatedly harasscd thc fenlalc nlcmbcrs. The fcmale members 

complained to the CLUB and CLUBCORP. I lowcver, the Defeildants rcluscd to take any remedial 

actions to redress harassnient. As a result of C'LUBCORP's inaction, the harassment continued 

unabated. 

57. Whenever the femalc nlcnlbcrs niadc a Iornlal complaint about the harassment, the 

Defendants did not redress the issuc ilnd lllste.ld pulllslled lhe 1e177a1C rllcnlbcrs by taking adverse 

actions against tllem. 

58. These facts show tliat CLUBCORP discrinlinatcd against WOLF and the members of 

the class members ort the basis of thcir scx. 

59. As a direct, foresecable and prozinlate result of' Defendant's unlawful actions, 

Plaintiff and the class inembers havc sul'lcrcd, and continuc to suffcr substantial economic and non- 

economic loses. 

60. As a further direct, tiiresceable and proxinlate result uf Defcndant's unlawful actions, 

Plaintiff and the class members liavc sul'lcred cnlotional distress, Illlllllllatl011, sliame, and 

embarrassment, all to the Plaintifl's lnd class nlcmbers' dalilagc ln an anlount to bc proven at time 

of trial. 

61. The Defendant conlmittcct the acts herein despicably. lnaliciously, fraudulently, and 

oppressively, with the wrongful intcntion of injuring Plaintiff and nlcnlbcrs of the class, from an 

improper and evil motive amounting to nlalicc, and in conscious disregai-d of~the riglits or safety of 

tlle Plaintiff and the members of the class. ln this nlanner, the Plaintiff and the class niembers are 

entitled to recover punitive damagcs fronl thc Dcfcndants in an amount to bc proven at the time of 

trial. 

62. The Plaintiff and thc class nlcnlbcrs arc cntiticd to statutory damages pursuant to 

California Civil Code §§ 51 et sey. 

63. Plaintiff also requcsts rcliel'as dcsci-ibcd bclow. 
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1 UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES 

 

2 (California Business and 1'rofessions Code §§ 17200, et seq.) 

 

3 64. Plaintiff realleges anci inrorporates hercin by rcfercnec the allcgations contained in 

 

4 all preceding paragraplis, and furthcr allegcs as follows: 

 

5 65. Business and Profcssions C'ocie § 17200 et seq. ("UCL") prohibits unfair competition 

 

6 in the form of any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulcnt business act or practicc. 

 

7 66. Business and Professions C'ode `.17204 allows "any person who has suffered injury 

 

8 in fact and has lost money or property" to prosecute a civil action for violation of the Unfait• 

 

9 Competition Law. 

 

10 67. Over the duration of the 1'I Alntlf f_s alld the Class mcmbers mc111bershlp wltll 

~ 

~ 

11 Defendants' CLUB, Defendants have committed unlawtul, unfair, and/or li-audulent business acts 

•a~ 12 and practices as defined by Business and Professions Codc fi 17200 by discriminating against the 
~ 

13 Plaintiff and the class members in violation of'state law. ~ 

  

W4~ 14 68. Throughout the course of' the Plaintiff's and the class mcmhcrs' membership with 

   

~ 15 Defendants' CLUB, Defendants, its agent and cmployccs committcd acts of unfair competition, as 

~ 16 defined by the UCL, by, among other things, engaging in thc acts and practices dcscribed herein. 

    

17 Defendants' conduct as herein alleged has damaged the Plaintiffs and the C'Iass by unlawfully 

 

18 discriminating against them on the basis of thcir sex. The Defcndants treatcd its male members 

 

19 niore favorably than its female members. The malc mcmbcrs wci-e offercd sevcral more benefits, 

 

20 a►nenities, and services during thc men's night tcnnis events comparcd to thc offerings made to the 

 

21 fcmale mcmbers during their women's nighl tennis events. Thc male membcrs repcatcdly harassed 

 

22 the female members. The female mcmhers complained to the CLUB and CLUBCORP. However, 

 

23 the Defendants refused to take any rcmedial actions to rcdress harass►ncnt. As a result of 

 

24 CLUBCORP's inaction, the harassment c;ontinued unabatcd. Whcnevcr thc fcniale members made 

 

25 a formal complaint about the harassmcnt, tlhc Defendants did not reclress the issue and instead 

 

26 punished the female members by takino advcrse actions against them. Thcsc unlawful actions were 

 

27 substantially injurious to the Plaintitls and the C'lass. 

 

28 69. The above-describcd unlawful artions of Dcfendants constitutes false, unfair, 
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28 

I fraudulent and/or deceptive business practiccs, within t11c meaning of Busincss and Professions 

Code § 17200, et seq. 

70. As a result of thier unlawful acts, Defendants have rcaped iu1fair benefits and illegal 

profits at the expense of the Plaintiffs and the C'lass. Defendants should be caused to specifically 

perform its obligations, and madc to disgorgc thcse ill-~~ottcn gains and pay restitution to Plaintiff 

including but not limited to restitution danlagcs, plus Interest, as well as attorneys' fees and costs. 

71. Pursuant to California Busincss b': Professions Code ti 17204, Dcfendants should be 

enjoined fi-om engaging in or continuing its unlawful busincss practice as hcrcin alleged. 

72. As a further direct and hroximatc result ol' Defendants' actions as herein alleged, 

Plaintiff was requircd to and did retain attorncys and otlhcr lcgal prof'essionals to represent her and 

all other members siniilarly situated in this action and because this action conFers a substantial 

benefit on a large group of persons and cnlorccs significant rights Plaintif'f' is cntitled to an award of 

attorney fees and costs in accordancc with C.C.1 . S 1021.5. 

73. Plaintiff also requests relicl'as cicscribed bclow. 

Vll. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintifi' respccttiilly rcquests the Court cntcr an Oi-der in favor Plaintiff 

and the Class against Dcfcndants, providing PIaI11t1fI alld thc Class membei-s the following 

relief: 

i. Certifying this action as a class action; 

ii. Appointing Plaintiff to scrvc as the Class Represcntative; 

iii. Appointing Plaintift's attorneys as Class C'ounsel:, 

iv. A judgment or ot•der declaring that Delendants' wrongful conduct be adjudged and 

decreed to violate the statutes asscrtcd hcrcin; 

V. That the Court declarc that Defendants' policies and/or practices of ti-eating its malc 

niembers more favorably than its lemale mcmbcrs was discriminatory basai on sex as it violates 

California Civil Code §§ 51 et seq. 
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vi. That the Court declarc that Delcndants' above-mentioncd policies and/or practices 

violate tbe UCL (Cal. Bus. & Prol'. C'odc ti§ 17200- I 7208). 

vii. An award to the Plaintil~f~ and thc class membci-s of actual damages, plus interest, and 

damages for emotional distress and pain and suffering, according to proof allowed by law for 

unlawful discrimination in violation of'Calilornia Civil Codc Sti 51 et seq.; 

viii. An award to the Plaintil'f and thc class mcmbers of'stattitory damages in the amount 

of three (3) times tlie amount of actual damage, bcrt in no casc lcss than S4,000 for each 

discriminatory act pursuant to California Civil Codc §` 51 c>> seq. 

ix. An order and award of restitution to the Plaintil'f and the Class for the Defendants' 

unlawful business practices as describccl heerin pursuant to California Business and Professions 

Code §§ 17200-12205. 

X. An award to the Plaintiff and thc class mcmbcrs of cxcmplary damages or punitive 

damages pursuant to Civil Code ti 3291 ancl as otlierwise allowed by law in an aniount to be 

determined at trial; 

xi. An awat•d of reasonable attorncys' fees and costs, pursuant to California Civil 

Procedure § 1021.5, California Civil ('ode §ti 51 et,ti•eq., California Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 

et seq. and/or otlicr applicable lati ; 

xii. An award of prejudgmcnt and post judgmcnt intcrest; 

xiii. Injunetive relief enjoined Defcnclants li-om continuing the wrongful conduct alleged 

herein and be required to comply with all applicable laws; and 

xiv. An award to the Plaintii'f and tbc Class of such otllcr and furthci-  legal and equitable 

relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff hereby demands a U ial hy j~n•y Ibr all such triable claims. 
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1 Dated: September 23, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 

 

2 

 

KAZEROUNI LAW GROUP, APC 
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4 

 

~ 

I

 

By. 

   

At3BA5 KAZtR()UNIAN , ESQ. 

 

5 

 

NADIR O. AHMI:D, ESQ. 

   

Attornevs.lbr Plai»tilf 

 

6 

   

7 

   

8 

   

9 

   

10 

      

~ 
12 

 

~ 

 

13 

  

~ 

   

W4~ 14 

      

~ 15 

  

~ 

V,r 

16 

   

17 

   

18 
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